

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

Derek Block, <i>et al.</i>,	:	
	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	Case No. 2:20-cv-03686
	:	
v.	:	Judge Sarah D. Morrison
	:	
Jim Canepa, <i>et al.</i>,	:	Magistrate Judge Chelsey M. Vascura
	:	
Defendants.	:	

DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT.....1

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS3

A. The Ohio General Assembly has crafted a comprehensive system governing the transportation, distribution, and sale of alcohol within the State..... 3

1. Wine is distributed in Ohio through a carefully crafted three-tier system...4

2. Ohio provides several varieties of wine retail permits..... 5

3. A Class S permit allows direct-to-consumer shipping by select in-state and out-of-state entities.....6

4. Ohio wholesalers serve a fundamental role in the three-tier system 8

5. The Ohio Liquor Control Act and related administrative regulations comprehensively regulate the distribution and sale of wine 9

B. Ohio’s wine retailers offer thousands of different wine products to Ohio consumers10

C. Ohio’s comprehensive liquor control laws are designed to mitigate public health problems and other social ills related to alcohol by promoting temperance, combatting underage drinking, requiring transparent markets, and promoting the collection of excise and sales taxes.....11

1. Efforts to effectively regulate alcohol use have a long history in the United States.....11

2. Ohio’s three-tier system and attendant restrictions on retail shipping help promote temperance, combat underage drinking, ensure orderly markets with safe products, and aid in the efficient collection of tax revenue that can offset public expenses associated with alcohol abuse12

a. Price controls and taxes imposed at the wholesaler level help increase alcohol prices, thereby reducing alcohol consumption and alcohol-related health and safety problems.....13

b. The restriction of retailer permits and shipping privileges to entities physically located in Ohio helps combat underage drinking

by enabling Ohio to utilize disincentives such as criminal prosecution and cutting off a retailer’s product supply14

c. The restriction of retailer permits and shipping privileges to entities physically located in Ohio helps ensure that alcohol products are safe and sanitary16

d. The collection of excise and sales taxes from in-state wholesalers and retailers helps Ohio offset the public cost of alcohol abuse....17

D. Ohio enforces its laws through regular inspections, sting operations, correction orders, and citations18

E. Plaintiffs’ lawsuit will create a hole in Ohio’s three-tier system.....22

III. LAW AND ARGUMENT22

A. Ohio’s retail shipment laws do not discriminate against substantially similar out-of-state entities22

As the first step in a two-step analysis for determining whether a challenged law violates the Dormant Commerce Clause, a court must determine whether the law discriminates against out-of-state goods or non-resident economic actors. *Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas*, 139 S. Ct. 2449, 2461-62 (2019). Any inquiry into discrimination assumes a comparison of “substantially similar entities.” *Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy*, 519 U.S. 278, 298 (1997). If the challenged law is not discriminatory, but merely has only “incidental effects” on interstate commerce, the law is valid unless the burden on commerce is “clearly excessive in relation to the putative local benefits.” *Or. Waste Sys. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality*, 511 U.S. 93, 99 (1994).

In this case, the Plaintiff Illinois retailer is not similarly situated to Ohio retailers. Ohio retailers must operate within Ohio’s three-tier system and abide by price restrictions such as bans on volume discounts and bans on sales on credit. Illinois retailers are not required to operate within the Ohio three-tier system and can receive volume discounts or buy on credit. Therefore, the Ohio retail shipment laws are not discriminatory and are subject to the lowest level of Dormant Commerce Clause scrutiny. The laws survive this scrutiny because they produce numerous health and safety benefits that outweigh any incident effects on interstate commerce in alcohol.

B. Even if found to discriminate against out-of-state businesses, Ohio’s retail shipment restrictions must be upheld because they are a valid exercise of Ohio’s authority under the Twenty-first Amendment24

1. Because Ohio’s retail shipping laws concern the transportation and sale of alcohol, they are subject to a lower level of scrutiny under the Dormant Commerce Clause25

Although laws that differentiate between in-state and out-of-state economic actors are typically subject to strict scrutiny under the Dormant Commerce Clause, state laws that relate to the distribution and sale of alcohol are subject to a different test due to the unique manner in which the Constitution treats alcohol. *Lebamoff Enters. v. Whitmer*, 956 F.3d 863, 869 (6th Cir.2020). Specifically, the Twenty-first Amendment allows each of the individual States to set laws governing the transportation or importation of alcohol into the respective State for delivery or use within its boundaries. US. Const. amend. XXI, § 2. In light of the Twenty-first Amendment’s grant of authority to the States to regulate alcohol, a state alcohol regulation will survive Dormant Commerce Clause scrutiny if it does not have the predominant effect of protectionism and can be justified on some legitimate nonprotectionist ground. *Tenn. Wine & Spirits* at 2474.

2. State alcohol laws similar to the challenged Ohio laws have consistently withstood Dormant Commerce Clause challenges28
 - a. Ohio’s use of a three-tier system to control alcohol distribution is “unquestionably legitimate.”28

The Supreme Court has repeatedly recognized the unquestionable legitimacy of the three-tier system for alcohol distribution like the three-tier system used in Ohio. *Granholm v. Heald*, 544 U.S. 460, 489 (2005). Each State that uses a three-tier scheme has its own unique variations on the three-tier system, and each variation must be judged based on its own features. *Tenn. Wine & Spirits* at 2742.

- b. Courts have consistently upheld State alcohol shipment laws that differentiate between in-state retailers, which have to take part in the State’s three tier system, and out-of-state retailers which do not28

Four appellate courts—including the Sixth Circuit—have already considered challenges to State alcohol shipment laws substantially similar to Ohio’s challenged retail shipment laws. *Lebamoff; Sarasota Wine Mkt., LLC v. Schmitt*, 987 F.3d 1171, 1180 (8th Cir.2021), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 335 (2021); *Wine Country Gift Baskets v. Steen*, 612 F.3d 809, 820 (5th Cir.2010), *cert. denied*, 562 U.S. 1270; *Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle*, 571 F.3d 185 (2d

Cir.2009). The courts differentiated these laws—which ensured that alcohol passed through a three-tier system—from laws previously struck down by the Supreme Court, which either created unequally-applied exceptions to the three-tier system or were unrelated to the three-tier system.

- C. Ohio’s challenged retail shipment laws are analogous to similar laws consistently upheld by the federal courts, and are a valid exercise of Ohio’s Twenty-first Amendment authority31

Ohio’s retail shipment laws are highly similar to laws upheld by the federal appellate courts in *Lebamoff*, *Sarasota Wines*, *Wine Country Gift Baskets*, and *Arnold’s Wines*. Like those laws, Ohio’s retail shipment laws ensure that alcohol products sold to Ohio consumers are routed through Ohio’s three-tier system and further the legitimate goals of limiting alcohol abuse, combatting underage drinking, ensuring product safety, and promoting the efficient collection of tax revenue.

IV. CONCLUSION.....34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir.2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	27
<i>Cooper v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n</i> , 820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir.2016)	29
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	23
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324	27
<i>Lebamoff Enters. v. Whitmer</i> , 956 F.3d 863 (6th Cir.2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1049 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	23
<i>Or. Waste Sys. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	23
<i>Sarasota Wine Mkt., LLC v. Schmitt</i> , 987 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir.2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 335 (2021).....	3, 25, 32
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	23, 26, 28, 30
<i>Tri-County Wholesale Distribs. v. Wine Group, Inc.</i> , 565 F. App’x 477 (6th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Wine Country Gift Baskets v. Steen</i> , 612 F.3d 809 (5th Cir.2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 1270	<i>passim</i>
Statutes and Administrative Regulations	
Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/6-5.....	22, 32

Ill. Comp. Stat. §§ 5/6-9.10, 5/6-9.1522, 32

Ohio Adm. Code 430118, 20

Ohio Adm. Code 4301:1-1-03(C).....9, 10, 30

Ohio Adm. Code 4301:1-1-129, 18

Ohio Adm. Code 4301:1-1-1710

Ohio Adm. Code 4301:1-1-1910, 19

Ohio Adm. Code 4301:1-1-24(C).....5, 9

Ohio Adm. Code 4301:1-1-2810

Ohio Adm. Code 4301:1-1-43(A)(1)-(2), (B).....9

Ohio Adm. Code 4301:1-1-43(A)(2), (A)(5), (H)(2).....9, 30

Ohio Adm. Code 4301:1-1-4410

Ohio Adm. Code 4301:1-1-46(F)5

Ohio Adm. Code 4301:1-1-6110

Ohio Adm. Code 4301:1-1-6210

Ohio Adm. Code 4301:1-1-6510, 20

Ohio Liquor Control Act.....9

Ohio Rev. Code 4303.33(C)8

Ohio Rev. Code 4303.232.....8

Ohio Rev. Code Chapter 430120, 21

Ohio Rev. Code §§ 4301.01(A)(2), 4303.12, 4303.226

Ohio Rev. Code § 4301.01(B)(3).....4

Ohio Rev. Code §§ 4301.03, 4301.04, 4301.10, 5502.13.....3

Ohio Rev. Code § 4301.10(A)(3)4

Ohio Rev. Code § 4301.011.....12

Ohio Rev. Code § 4301.13.....9, 30

Ohio Rev. Code § 4301.19.....4

Ohio Rev. Code § 4301.24(B)5, 9

Ohio Rev. Code § 4301.25.....10, 20

Ohio Rev. Code §§ 4301.43.....8

Ohio Rev. Code §§ 4301.43 and 4301.432.....8

Ohio Rev. Code § 4301.47.....9

Ohio Rev. Code § 4301.58(C)5

Ohio Rev. Code §§ 4301.58(C), 4303.356

Ohio Rev. Code § 4301.635.....10

Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.02.....4

Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.03.....4

Ohio Rev. Code §§ 4303.03, 4303.031, 4303.07, 4303.071, 4303.08, 4303.10,
4303.12, 4303.14, 4303.18, 4303.181, 4303.184.....4

Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.03(B)(1).....5

Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.06.....4

Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.07.....4

Ohio Rev. Code §§ 4303.07, 4303.10.....4

Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.10.....5

Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.11.....4

Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.12.....4, 5

Ohio Rev. Code §§ 4303.12, 4303.14, 4303.151, 4303.18, 4303.181.....6

Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.22.....6

Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.27.....6

Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.29.....6

Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.33(C)(2).....8

Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.35.....5

Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.232.....	7, 8
Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.233.....	8
Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.236(C)	8
Ohio Rev. Code § 4303.271(D).....	8
Ohio Revised Code Chapters 4301 and 4303	3, 10, 18
Other Authorities	
27 C.F.R. § 24.278	7
U.S. Const. amend. XXI	12
U.S. Const. amend. XXI, § 1	26
U.S. Const. amend. XXI, § 2	26
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	22
